
 

Please contact  Rachel Graves  
E-Mail:  rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 To arrange to speak on an application at the meeting please email: 

Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 8th February 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,  
Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
4.   Public Speaking   

 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.   22/2692N - LAND OFF, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY: Reserved Matters 
Planning Application (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) following 
outline approval reference 19/3889N - Outline application for the erection of 
up to 55 dwellings with associated works (access to be considered with all 
other matters reserved) (resubmission of 18/2726N)  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
6.   22/2403N - COOLE ACRES FISHERY AND LEISURE PARK, COOLE LANE, 

NEWHALL, CW5 8AY: Remodelling of hatchery ponds to create a new lake, 
use of land for the siting of 19 no. holiday lodges, 2 no. mobile camping 
pods, accessways, parking & ancillary works  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

7.   22/3217C - RECIPHARM, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, CHESHIRE, 
CW4 8BE: Outline application with all matters reserved except for access, 
for the erection of a new manufacturing building and associated plant and 
landscaping  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 

 
8.   22/2887N - HOLLY HEDGE HOUSE, NEWCASTLE ROAD, HOUGH, CW2 5JS: 

Proposed demolition of stables and storage building and the construction 
of a detached one-bedroom dwelling  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS   
 

Membership:  Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill (Vice-Chair), A Critchley, 
S Davies, A Gage, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, C Naismith, S Pochin, L Smith and J  Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, A Critchley, S Davies, A Gage, M Hunter, D Marren, 
C Naismith, L Smith and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Development Officer 
Peter Jones, Senior Lawyer in the Planning and Highways Team 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bratherton and S Pochin.  
Councillor M Hunter attended as substitute for Councillor Bratherton. 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedures were noted. 
 

60 22/0882C - LAND AT, WRIGHTS LANE, SANDBACH: ERECTION OF 
25NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, 
OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attend the meeting and spoke in relation to the application: 
Mr Doug Hann (agent). 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1 The application site lies within allocation LPS53 of the Cheshire 

East Local Plan Strategy. The proposal does not comply with 
Criteria 1 & 2 of LPS53 as the development site straddles the buffer 
planting area and encroaches into the employment area as defined 
on Figure 15.64 of that policy. The piecemeal loss of parcels from 
the employment area to alternative uses has the potential to 
prejudice delivery of the employment site as a whole. The proposed 
development is contrary to Policies LPS53 and EG3 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy. 
 

2 The proposed development would not make a positive contribution 
to its surroundings. It would result in an inward facing development 
which turns its back on the footpath to the north and SuDS area to 
the east, it fails to provide an appropriate mix of open market house 
sizes, fails to comply with the CEC Design Guide
[...]
reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a 
S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms; 

 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Councillor L Smith left the 
meeting and did not return. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Education 
 
 

£43,385.16 (primary 
education) 
£49,028.07 (secondary 
education) 
 

Primary – full amount prior to 
first occupation 
Secondary – full amount prior 
to first occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

Outdoor 
recreation 
 

Contribution of  
£23,000 

Full amount prior to first 
occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

Open Space Scheme of Management Scheme of Management to 
be secured and agreed with 
the LPA 

Health Care 
Contribution 

£29,759 Full amount prior to first 
occupation 

Affordable 
Housing 

Affordable housing In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

Car parking 
Provision 

Scheme for the provision of 
car-parking for the occupants 
of 2-10 Wrights Lane for Long 
Term Lease at Peppercorn 
Rent 

Prior to the commencement 
of development. 
 
Parking to be made available 
prior to first occupation of the 
development. 

Page 5



61 22/0304C - LAND WEST OF  PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON: 
PROPOSED ERECTION OF 3NO DWELLINGS OFF THISTLE WAY / 
PADGBURY LANE. LAND PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED FOR 180SQ.M 
HEALTH RELATED DEVELOPMENT (CLASS D1 USE)  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor S Akers Smith (ward councillor), Congleton Town Councillor 
Amanda Martin and Mr Roger Ball (objector). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development 
would result in an overdevelopment of the site and a cramped form of 
development causing harm to the character and appearance of the area.  
The proposal is contrary to policies SE1 and SD2 of the CELPS and GEN1 
of the SADPD. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
In the event of an appeal, agreement is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing Affordable housing 
(1 rented unit) 

In accordance with 
details to be submitted 
and approved 

 

This decision was contrary to the recommendation in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.10 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
   Application No: 22/2692N 

 
   Location: LAND OFF, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY 

 
   Proposal: Reserved Matters Planning Application (layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping) following outline approval reference 19/3889N - Outline 
application for the erection of up to 55 dwellings with associated works 
(access to be considered with all other matters reserved) (resubmission of 
18/2726N) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

T Hall, Duchy Homes Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Dec-2022 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The principle of development has already been established under outline approval ref 
19/3889N. Therefore, the proposal remains acceptable from a pure land use perspective. 
 
The matters sought for approval by this application, the Reserved Matters, which relate 
access, appearance, layout, scale and landscaping ar
[...]
 sought for approval by this application, the Reserved Matters, which relate to design 
(scale, layout and appearance) and landscaping are all deemed to be acceptable.  
In addition, the proposals are not deemed to create any concerns in relation to amenity, ecology, 
landscape or flood risk, highway safety, subject to updated conditions where necessary. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to the conditions  

 
1. Development carried out to the approved plans 
2. Obscure glazing to be fitted to side facing en-suite window of plot 1 
3. Prior to the installation of any external lighting details to be provided 
4. No removal of any vegetation or the demolition or conversion of buildings shall take place 

between 1st March and 31st August in any year, unless a detailed survey has been carried 
out to check for nesting birds 

5. Development to be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural Method Statement (Urban 
Green Drawing UG_1511_ARB_AMS_02 dated 17/01/23) submitted to the Council on 
26/01/2023. 

6. Provision of landscaping plan 
7. Landscaping implementation 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation)in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
    
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 24



 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/2403N 

 
   Location: Coole Acres Fishery And Leisure Park, COOLE LANE, NEWHALL, CW5 

8AY 
 

   Proposal: Remodelling of hatchery ponds to create a new lake, use of land for the 
siting of 19 no. holiday lodges, 2 no. mobile camping pods, accessways, 
parking & ancillary works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Finney 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Jan-2023 

 
 
 

SUMMARY  
 
The proposal is con
[...]
works. 

Page 33



 
The lodges and pods would be sited around the lake. The lodges measure 4.1m wide, 12.7m 
length and 3.4m high (including the supporting legs). The pods measure 3.5m wide, 6.5m length 
and 3m high. As such the height of the lodges is fairly limited.  
 
On top of this the site benefits from existing 2m high hedging to the existing site to the north, 
hedging and trees to the west facing the road, hedging and existing buildings to the east to the 
rear of the site and some limited young trees to the southern boundary to Pinnacle House. 
Therefore, the lodges would not be overly prominent when viewed from the wider setting and 
would have a similar visual relationship to the consented site to the north where only a small 
section of roof is visible above the planting. To some degree the proposal would be seen in 
context with the existing consented site to the north and the existing building to the east of the 
site and thus would be clustered rather than being viewed as isolated development. 
 
As a result, the actual visual impact is considered to be limited as the tallest structure would be 
the lodges at 3.4m high. Given that it is not unusual to see caravans in the open countryside, it 
is not considered that their presence would be overly harmful to the character/appearance of 
the area and to some extend would be viewed as an extension to the existing accommodation 
on site. As noted above the site also benefits from boundary screening which would limit the 
visual prominence of the development.  
 
Additional hard standing is proposed to the northern boundary to access the pitches and a 
section outside each pitch for parking. However this would be predominantly screened from 
view by the sites enclosure. However to be consistent with the decision to the north the detail 
of the hard standing can be secured by condition to ensure that only the least required hard 
standing is provided to prevent any urbanising impact. 
 
It is also accepte
[...]
ecreation and the visitor economy. 
 
As a result, the proposal is considered to constitute sustainable development and should be 
approved. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) Time limit 
2) Plans 
3) Materials 
4) Compliance with the FRA 
5) Drainage strategy to be provided 
6) Lighting as per approved details 
7) Implementation of Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance 
8) Implementation of Habitat Creation, Monitoring and Management measures 
9) Implementation of ecological enhancement measures 
10) Electric Vehicle Charging provision 
11) Contaminated land – risk assessment  
12) Contaminated land – verification report 
13) Contaminated land – soil testing 
14) Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 
15) Submission of management scheme for the landscaping of  southern boundary 
16) Implementation of landscaping management scheme 
17) Occupancy condition 
18) Log of users 
19) Details of hard standing 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 41



 

P
age 42



 
   Application No: 22/3217C 

 
   Location: Recipharm, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, CHESHIRE, CW4 8BE 

 
   Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved except for access, for the 

erection of a new manufacturing building and associated plant and 
landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Nick Atkinson, Recipharm HC Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Feb-2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONCLUSION: 
 

The site is previously developed land within a Strategic Employment Area, the principle of the 
proposed development is supported within the CELPS (Policy EG1), the SADPD (EMP1) 
[...]
ite edged red, no statutory protection applies to these trees.  
 
The application has been supported by a Preliminary Arboricultural Assessment. The report has 
surveyed the trees in accordance with BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction and categorised them as 9 high quality A Category trees and 1 moderate quality B 
Category tree. The submitted preliminary Tree Retention and Removal Plan indicates that all trees 
would be removed to accommodate the proposal. Given the industrial nature of the site usage and 
limited public access, in addition to the species present and the relatively short safe and useful life 
expectancy of Lombardy Poplar, there are no objections to the principal of their removal.  
 
However, Local Plan Policy SE 5 requires that all developments should ensure the sustainable 
management of trees, woodlands and hedgerows including the provision of new planting within new 
development to retain and improve canopy cover, enable climate adaptation resilience and support 
biodiversity. This planning application provides an opportunity to incorporate new planting in 
accordance with this policy. It is recommended that if planning permission is granted any reserved 
matters application should be supported by a landscape scheme to meet the requirements of this 
policy and to ensure the delivery of adequate mitigation for any tree losses arising. 
 
Energy Efficient Development  
 
Policy SE 9 (Energy Efficient Development) of the CELPS sets out that;  
 
‘non-residential development over 1,000 square metres will be expected to secure at least 10 per 
cent of its predicted energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or low carbon sources, 
unless the applicant can clearly demonstrate that having regard to the type of development and its 
design, this is not feasible or viable.’ 
 
It is considered reasonable to impose a condition on any planning approval for the submission of 
energy saving requirements in line w
[...]
the CELPS (Policy EG1), the SADPD (EMP1) and the 
HCNP (Policy ES2). 
 
The proposed development is considered acceptable and uses the established existing site access 
to London Road. The proposal would not have a material traffic impact on the local road network. The 
proposed development is considered to comply with policies CO1 and CO2 of the CELPS, INF3 of 
the SADPD, and TT2 and TT3 of the HCNP. 
 
The matters of appearance, landscape, layout and scale are all reserved. There is no reason why an 
acceptable scheme could not be secured at the Reserved Matters stage to deal with design, amenity, 
noise and parking provision 

 
The development will be acceptable in terms of its drainage/flood risk implications and in terms of the 
impact upon ecology. 
 
The development would result in the loss of 10 Lombardy Poplar trees. Due to the industrial nature 
of the site usage and limited public access, in addition to the species present and the relatively short 
safe and useful life expectancy of Lombardy Poplar, there are no objections to the principal of their 
removal. Replacement planting will be secured at the Reserved Matters stage. 

 
The development complies with the Development Plan as a whole. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Standard Outline 1 
2. Standard Outline 2 
3. Standard Outline 3 
4. Approved Plans 
5. Reserved Matters for Landscaping to include a scheme of replacement tree planting 
6. Detailed Drainage Design to be submitted and approved 
7. Finished Floor Levels to be submitted and approved 
8. Submission of a scheme for decentralised and renewable or low carbon energy sources 
9. Ecological Enhancement Strategy to be submitted and approved 
10. Breeding bird details to be submitted and approved 
11. Reserved Matters applications to include Reasonable Avoidance Measures for Great 

Crested Newts 
12. Low emission boilers to be provided 
13. Travel Plan to be submitted and approved 
14. Reserved Matters to include an updated Noise Impact Assessment 
15. Reserved Matters to include cycle parking and changing facilities 

Page 54



16. Contaminated Land – submission of a Phase I Report and if required a Phase II Report 
17. Contaminated Land - submission of a Verification Report prior to first occupation 
18. Contaminated Land – Importation of soil 
19. Contaminated Land – Unexpected contamination 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

 

 

P
age 56



   Application No: 22/2887N 
 

   Location: HOLLY HEDGE HOUSE, NEWCASTLE ROAD, HOUGH, CW2 5JS 
 

   Proposal: Proposed demolition of stables and storage building and the construction 
of a detached one-bedroom dwelling. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Angela Eardley 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Sep-2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site is found within the residential curtilage of Holly Hedge a two-storey detached 
dwelling on Newcastle Road within the Hough Village Infill Boundary as defined by the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document and the Wybunbury Combined Parishes 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
This application seeks approval for the demolition of the existing building and the construction of a 
two-storey detached dwelling. 
 
The application site is located within the Hough Village Infill Boundary, as such Policy PG.10 (Infill 
Villages) of the SADPD applies. This Policy states that Infill villages have a defined village infill 
boundar
[...]
xtended (including the removal of hedges on Newcastle 
Road) and in order to accommodate large equestrian, supply and construction vehicles, the 
access has been extended backwards into the domestic curtilage of Holly Hedge House and 
demarcated by substantial wooden gate (approximately 3.5m high). This has reduced the 
domestic curtilage available for parking spaces and was implemented without planning 
permission. 

The proposed dwelling effectively lies immediately adjacent to the access/egress route to the 
business with minimal distancing (in safety terms) between the road and the access into the 

Page 58



dwelling. Horse boxes and business-related vehicles will have to pass (literally) within inches 
of the door. 

If these significant concerns can be addressed, the parish council and affected residents have 
asked that a condition be applied that the mobile home and all related structures (decking, 
fencing, two sheds and hot tub) are removed from their position in the open countryside. 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is found within the residential curtilage of Holly Hedge a two-storey 
detached dwelling on Newcastle Road within the Hough Village Infill Boundary as defined by 
the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document. The proposal will remain ancillary to 
Holly hedge and not be a separate dwelling in its own right. 
 
The building to which this application relates is two-storey stable/store.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
  
This application seeks approval for the demolition of the existing building and the construction 
of a two-storey one bedroom detached dwelling that will remain as ancillary to Holly Hedge.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
18/3913N - Provision of replacement stable block - approved with conditions 2018  
 
P92/0122 - Erection of stable block - approved with conditions 1992 
 
7/19755 - Stable block - approved with conditions 1991 
 
POLICIES 
 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy  
 
PG6 – Open Countryside 
SD1
[...]
above in mind, it is considered that the proposed development is of an appropriate 
design and will not cause any significant visual impact to the streetscene or the surrounding 
open countryside.  
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Amenity 
 
The nearest neighbouring dwelling is adjacent to the site to the west (known as Dale House). 
This dwelling has a side elevation facing towards the application site, which does not contain 
any windows, as such there will not be any significant amenity impact from this perspective. 
The north elevation of Dale House has a window, but it is unclear what room this window serves. 
However, the proposed dwelling will occupy the same footprint as the existing building, as such 
it is not considered that there will be any significant change to the existing amenity situation 
with regards to this window. Following on from this, the proposed balcony will be in such a 
position so as to prevent any easy viewing back towards the neighbouring dwelling. 
 
To the east is a row of terraced dwellings with the closest to the application site being 
approximately 20 metres away. This dwelling has a side elevation facing towards the 
application site, however much of it is screened by the existing dwelling at Holly Hedge. There 
are three windows to the first floor of the east elevation of the proposed dwelling. One will serve 
a bathroom, while the other two are considered to be secondary windows serving the bedroom.  
 
With the above in mind, it is not considered that there will be any significant amenity impact 
caused by the proposed development.  
 
There are other neighbouring dwellings to the south on the opposite side of Newcastle Road, 
however the closest of these sits approximately 28 metres away and there will not be any 
directly facing principal elevation relationships. 
 
In terms of private amenity space for the proposed development, there is no Policy requirement 
for this as it will remain ancillary to Holly Hedge and have use of the exis
[...]
residential properties or highway safety. 
The development complies with the Development Plan as a whole. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE with conditions  
 
1. Three year time limit  
1. Approved Plans 
2. Materials as per application 
3. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure  
4. Nesting birds 
5. Biodiversity enhancement 
6. Contaminated Land  
7. Contaminated Land Contaminated Land  
8. Verification Report  
9. Imported soil tested for contamination 
10. Ancillary to Holly Hedge 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Southern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 22/2692N - LAND OFF, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY: Reserved Matters Planning Application (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) following outline approval reference 19/3889N - Outline application for the erection of up to 55 dwellings with associated works (access to be considered with all other matters reserved) (resubmission of 18/2726N)
	6 22/2403N - COOLE ACRES FISHERY AND LEISURE PARK, COOLE LANE, NEWHALL, CW5 8AY: Remodelling of hatchery ponds to create a new lake, use of land for the siting of 19 no. holiday lodges, 2 no. mobile camping pods, accessways, parking & ancillary works
	7 22/3217C - RECIPHARM, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, CHESHIRE, CW4 8BE: Outline application with all matters reserved except for access, for the erection of a new manufacturing building and associated plant and landscaping
	8 22/2887N - HOLLY HEDGE HOUSE, NEWCASTLE ROAD, HOUGH, CW2 5JS: Proposed demolition of stables and storage building and the construction of a detached one-bedroom dwelling



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th February, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors A Critchley, S Davies, S Edgar, A Gage, D Marren, S Pochin, 
L Smith and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Gareth Anderson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton and 
C Naismith.  Councillor S Edgar substituted for Councillor Benson. 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 22/2692N, Councillor S Edgar declared that he 
had called in the application and that he would speak as the ward member 
and then leave the meeting during consideration of the application and 
take no part in the debate or vote. 
 

64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

65 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedures were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



66 22/2692N - LAND OFF, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY: RESERVED 
MATTERS PLANNING APPLICATION (LAYOUT, SCALE, 
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING) FOLLOWING OUTLINE 
APPROVAL REFERENCE 19/3889N - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
THE ERECTION OF UP TO 55 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS (ACCESS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS 
RESERVED) (RESUBMISSION OF 18/2726N)  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Steven Edgar (ward councillor) and Mr Alan Corinaldi-Knott 
(agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
1. further discussion to increase the garden sizes and dwelling sizes 

for certain plots 
2. to consider the provision of a pedestrian link to the site to the North 

East. 
 
 

67 22/2403N - COOLE ACRES FISHERY AND LEISURE PARK, COOLE 
LANE, NEWHALL, CW5 8AY: REMODELLING OF HATCHERY PONDS 
TO CREATE A NEW LAKE, USE OF LAND FOR THE SITING OF 19 NO. 
HOLIDAY LODGES, 2 NO. MOBILE CAMPING PODS, ACCESSWAYS, 
PARKING & ANCILLARY WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (ward councillor), Newhall Parish Councillor Joe 
Batho, Sound & District Parish Councillor Paul Griffiths, Mr Mark Cooper 
(objector) and Mr Richard Lee (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
1. to allow Members to visit the site 
2. for further information on need for the development. 

 
 
Councillor L Smith left the meeting before consideration of the following 
application and did not return to the meeting. 
 
 
 



68 22/3217C - RECIPHARM, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, 
CHESHIRE, CW4 8BE: OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS, FOR THE ERECTION OF A NEW 
MANUFACTURING BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED PLANT AND 
LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Ms Rhian Smith (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Standard Outline 1 
2 Standard Outline 2 
3 Standard Outline 3 
4 Approved Plans 
5 Reserved Matters for Landscaping to include a scheme of 

replacement tree planting 
6 Detailed Drainage Design to be submitted and approved 
7 Finished Floor Levels to be submitted and approved 
8 Submission of a scheme for decentralised and renewable or low 

carbon energy sources 
9 Ecological Enhancement Strategy to be submitted and approved 
10 Breeding bird details to be submitted and approved 
11 Reserved Matters applications to include Reasonable Avoidance 
 Measures for Great Crested Newts 
12 Low emission boilers to be provided 
13 Travel Plan to be submitted and approved 
14 Reserved Matters to include an updated Noise Impact Assessment 
15 Reserved Matters to include cycle parking and changing facilities 
16 Contaminated Land – submission of a Phase I Report and if 

required a Phase II Report 
17 Contaminated Land - submission of a Verification Report prior to 

first occupation 
18 Contaminated Land – Importation of soil 
19 Contaminated Land – Unexpected contamination 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 



Councillor D Marren the meeting before consideration of the following 
application and did not return to the meeting. 
 

69 22/2887N - HOLLY HEDGE HOUSE, NEWCASTLE ROAD, HOUGH, 
CW2 5JS: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF STABLES AND STORAGE 
BUILDING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED ONE-
BEDROOM DWELLING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Janet Clowes (ward councillor) 
 
RESOVLED: 
 
That the for the reasons set out in the report the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Three-year time limit  
2 Approved Plans 
3 Materials as per application 
4 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure  
5 Nesting birds 
6 Biodiversity enhancement 
7 Contaminated Land  
8 Contaminated Land Contaminated Land  
9 Verification Report  
10 Imported soil tested for contamination 
11 Ancillary to Holly Hedge 
12 Within 3 months of the occupation of the accommodation hereby 

approved the mobile home to the rear of 1-6 Hough Cottages and 
its associated hard standing, boundary treatment and infrastructure 
shall be permanently removed from the site. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 



 
 
 


